

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA  
CIVIL DIVISION

SEAMARK, INC., a Florida not for profit corporation, PROTECT ST. PETE BEACH ADVOCACY GROUP, a Florida not for profit corporation, and KEN BARNES, individually,

Petitioners,

Case No.: 24-000008-AP

v.

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, FLORIDA, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, CP ST. PETE, LLC, a Foreign limited liability company,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
PURSUANT TO FLA. R. APP. P. 9.100(j)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
Background and Zoning.....	1
CP St. Pete’s CUP Application.....	3
Planning Board and City Commission Hearings .....	5
NATURE OF RELIEF SOUGHT .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    Petitioners Lack Standing to Challenge the City’s Approval of the CUP Application.....	11
A.    Petitioners must, but cannot, prove special damages.....	12
B.    There is no record evidence of special damages. ....	15
II.   Petitioners Failed to Establish a Violation of Procedural Due Process. ....	20
A.    The City properly denied Petitioners’ request to intervene.....	22
B.    The Commissioners properly disclosed ex parte communications. ....	28
C.    Public participation at the February 27, 2024 Hearing was not required. ....	32
III.  The City Followed the Essential Requirements of Law. ....	33

A.	The City complied with its CUP review procedures. ....	34
B.	The City has not cited CP St. Pete a Code violation. ....	39
C.	Petitioners’ arguments related to an “unelected” Commission are outside the scope of these proceedings.....	41
D.	The City properly considered its published Code criteria for CUP applications. ....	42
E.	The City properly considered the CUP criteria regarding impacts to surrounding views.....	44
IV.	The City’s Decision is Supported by Competent Substantial Evidence.....	48
A.	Competent substantial evidence in the record supports each of the CUP standards and criteria for approval.....	50
B.	Competent substantial evidence supports the northern buffer reduction.....	54
C.	CP St. Pete’s Traffic Impact Analysis constitutes competent substantial evidence. ....	56
D.	Competent substantial evidence supports compliance with Code Section 35.1. ....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*AGC Risk Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Orozco*,  
635 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) ..... 57

*Alvey v. City of North Miami Beach*,  
206 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) ..... 44

*Balm Rd. Inv. v. Hillsborough Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs*,  
336 So. 3d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022) ..... 61

*Battaglia Fruit Co. v. City of Maitland*,  
530 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) ..... 19

*Bay Park Towers Condo. Ass 'n, Inc. v. HJ Ross & Assocs.*,  
503 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) ..... 26

*Bayshore in Grove, Inc. v. City of Miami*,  
2020 WL 7681024 (Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. 2020) ..... 24

*Broward County v. G.B.V. Int'l, Ltd.*,  
787 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2001) ..... 10, 41, 49

*Carillon Cmty. Residential v. Seminole County*,  
45 So. 3d 7 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) ..... 21, 26, 27, 28

*Carroll v. City of W. Palm Beach*,  
276 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) ..... 17

*Chapman v. Town of Redington Beach*,  
282 So. 3d 979 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019) ..... 17

*Citizens for Responsible Development, Inc. v. City of Dania  
Beach*,  
358 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 2023) ..... 13, 14, 19

*City of Apopka v. Orange County*,  
299 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974) ..... 53

<i>City of Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant</i> , 419 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1982) .....	10, 49
<i>City of Ft. Lauderdale v. Multidyne</i> , 567 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) .....	42
<i>City of Ft. Myers v. Splitt</i> , 988 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>City of Jacksonville Beach v. Marisol Land Dev., Inc.</i> , 706 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....	10
<i>Clay Cty. v. Kendale Land Dev., Inc.</i> , 969 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) .....	49
<i>Coleman v. Allen</i> , 320 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975) .....	31
<i>Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999) .....	43
<i>DeGroot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957) .....	43, 50, 58
<i>Dep't of Agric. &amp; Consumer Servs. v. Bogorff</i> , 35 So. 3d 84 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	57
<i>Dusseau v. Metro. Dade Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 794 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evergreen v. Charlotte Cty.</i> , 810 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	10
<i>Exchange Investments, Inc. v. Alachua County</i> , 481 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	14
<i>F &amp; R Builders, Inc. v. Durant</i> , 390 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) .....	11
<i>Fasig v. Fla. Soc'y of Pathologists</i> , 769 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) .....	25

<i>Fla. Chapter of the Sierra Club v. Suwannee Am. Cement Co., Inc.</i> , 802 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) .....	16
<i>Florida Home Builders Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor and Employment Security</i> , 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982) .....	16
<i>Florida League of Cities Inc. v. Department of Environmental Regulation</i> , 603 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1992) .....	16
<i>Haines City Cmty. Dev. v. Heggs</i> , 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995) .....	34
<i>Hargrove v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 631 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) .....	32
<i>Herbits v. City of Miami</i> , 207 So. 3d 274 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) .....	15
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....	23
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Monroe County</i> , 448 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) .....	16
<i>Jennings v. Dade County</i> , 589 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) .....	21, 26, 28, 38
<i>Jones v. Heyman</i> , 888 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 477 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1985) .....	34
<i>Kagan v. West</i> , 677 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	17
<i>Lollie v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) .....	31

<i>Maggard v. State</i> , 399 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1981) .....	31
<i>Nissan Motor Corp. in U.S.A. v. Padilla</i> , 545 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	32
<i>O’Connell v. Fla. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs</i> , 874 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	15
<i>Padron v. State, Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 143 So. 3d 1037 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) .....	57
<i>Protect St. Pete Beach Advocacy Group, et al v. City of St. Pete Beach, et al</i> , No. 24-000041-CI (Fla. 6th Cir. Ct. Feb. 3, 2024) .....	41
<i>Renard v. Dade County.</i> , 261 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. City of Tarpon Springs</i> , 802 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	20
<i>Schopke v. City of Melbourne</i> , Case No. 92-12637-AP (Fla. 18th Cir. Ct. 1993) .....	21
<i>Siegle v. Lee County</i> , 198 So. 3d 773 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....	23
<i>Skaggs-Albertson’s v. ABC Liquors, Inc.</i> , 363 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1978) .....	12
<i>Solares v. City of Miami</i> , 166 So. 3d 887 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015), <i>rev. denied</i> , 177 So. 3d 1271 (Fla. 2015) .....	11
<i>South Orlando Business Group v. City of Edgewood</i> , 585 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) .....	45
<i>State, Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Wiggins</i> , 151 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....	42



<i>Surf Works, L.L.C. v. City of Jacksonville Beach</i> , 230 So. 3d 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017) .....	45
<i>Town of Manalapan v. Gyongyosi</i> , 828 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	10
<i>Union Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Carlisle</i> , 593 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1992) .....	26
<i>Upper Keys Citizen Ass’n, Inc. v. Monroe County</i> , 467 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) (Ferguson, J., concurring).....	16
<i>Venture Holdings &amp; Acquisitions Grp., LLC v. A.I.M. Funding Grp., LLC</i> , 75 So. 3d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	19
<i>Village of Palmetto Bay v. Palmer Trinity Private Sch., Inc.</i> , 128 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....	50
<i>Waste Management, Inc. v. Mora</i> , 940 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2006) .....	38
<i>Water Servs. Corp. v. Robinson</i> , 856 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....	20

**Constitution & Statutes**

Fla. Const. Art. V, § 5 .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 163.3215 .....	46
Fla. Stat. § 286.0115 .....	21, 25, 28, 29
Fla. Stat. § 718.111 .....	18

**City of St. Pete Beach, Fla. Code of Ordinances\*\***

§ 2-66..... 25, 29, 30  
§ 82.170..... 23

**City of St. Pete Beach, Fla. Land Development Code**

§ 3.14..... 11  
§ 3.16..... 39  
§ 4.2..... 35, 37  
§ 4.4..... *passim*  
§ 4.11..... 46, 47  
§ 4.12..... *passim*  
§ 35.1..... 58, 59, 60  
§ 35.3..... 3  
§ 35.7..... 59  
§ 35.10..... 59  
§ 35.13..... 54, 55, 59  
§ 39.17..... 3  
§ 44..... 40  
§ 44.4..... 40  
§ 44.5..... 40

---

\* All references to the City of St. Pete Beach Code of Ordinances and City of St. Pete Beach Land Development Code in effect as of the date of this Response.

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 ..... 1  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.045 ..... 63  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100 ..... i, 1  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210 ..... 63  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.220 ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Anderson, American Law of Zoning Vol. 3,  
§ 15.27 (1986) ..... 53  
Senate Bill 102, the Live Local Act..... 31
